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CHAPTER 149

H. B. No. 579
(Paulson, Nygaard, Wolf of McIntosh-Logan)

PARTICIPATION BY CITIES OR VILLAGES IN FIRE
INSURANCE PREMIUM TAX FUND

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 18-0405 of the 1949 Supplement to the
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended by section 4 of
chapter 153 of the 1951 Session Laws, relating to participation by
cities or villages in the fund created by premium taxes on fire
insurance companies.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 18-0405 of the 1949 Supplement
to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 as amended by
section 4 -of chapter 153 of the 1951 session laws is hereby
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

18-0405. AmouNT DUE Crries; ViLLAGES OR RURAL FIRE DE-
PARTMENTS; CERTIFICATE OF ComMmMissIONER OF INSURANCE To
STATE AUpITOR.) The amount due to a city or village to benefit
under the provisions of this chapter shall be two and one-fourth
percent of the premium received by insurance companies on
fire insurance policies issued on property in such cities or
villages. The commissioner of insurance shall compute the
amounts due to the several cities or villages and shall certify
such amounts to the state auditor on or before June first in
each year. The commissioner of insurance shall certify to the
state auditor on or before June first of each year an additional
one hundred dollars to be paid to each city or village fire
department performing service outside of its incorporated
limits. For each rural fire department organized within the
provisions of this chapter, the amount of two hundred dollars
per year shall be certified to the state auditor. There is hereby
appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not
otherwise appropriated, as a standing and continuing appro-
priation, such sums as may be necessary to make payments as
provided in this section.

Approved March 5, 1953.
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CHAPTER 150

H. B. No. 663
(Fitch, Crothers)

FIREMEN’S SERVICE PENSION

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 18-0506 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to service pension.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 18-0506 of the North Dakota
Re\frised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows: '

18-0506. SERvICE PENSION; WHO MAY RECEIVE; RECIPIENT OF
ENTITLED TOo NO FURTHER RELIEF FROM ASSOCIATION.) A fire-
men’s relief association organized under the laws of this state
may pay out of any funds received from the state, city, munici-
pality, or from any other source, a service pension in such
amount, not exceeding one hundred dollars per month, as may
be provided by its by-laws, to each of its members who has
retired and who:

1. Has reached the age of fifty years;

2. Has done active duty for twenty years or more as a mem-
ber of a volunteer, paid, or partially paid and partially
volunteer, fire department in the municipality in which
such association exists;

3. Has been a member of the firemen’s relief association for
at least ten years prior to the date of his retirement; and

4, Complies with any additional conditions as to age,
service, and membership which may be prescribed by the
by-laws of the association.

No pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a
member of the fire department, and a person who is receiving
a service pension shall be entitled to no other relief from the
association.

Approved March 12, 1953.
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